
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

28 November 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2014 at 12 NOON, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 26 September 2014. (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor. (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2014-2015 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor. (Pages 15 - 88) 

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor. (Pages 89 - 92) 

 
 7. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING EXERCISE 
  Report by Grant Thornton. (Pages 93 - 100) 

 
 8. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor. (Pages 101 - 108) 

 
 9. DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor. (Pages 109 - 114) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
  Report by Audit Scotland, External Auditors. (Pages 115 - 162) 

 
 11. AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT DAY - ACTION PLAN 
  Report by Chief Internal Auditor. (Pages 163 - 166) 

 
 12. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2013 - 14 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance. (Pages 167 - 296) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Maurice Corry
 Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Richard Trail
 Sheila Hill 
 
 
 Contact: Shona Marshall     Tel. No. 01546 604407 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Michael Breslin 
Councillor Maurice Corry 
 

Councillor Iain MacDonald 
Sheila Hill 
 

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services  
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager  
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR – item 4 
Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor  
Grace Scanlon, Grant Thornton  
Fiona Mitchell-Knight, Audit Scotland 
David Jamieson, Audit Scotland  
Russell Smith, Audit Scotland  
 

  
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Trail.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

Councillor Maurice Corry declared a non-financial interest in relation to the 
external audit report – Review of Scottish Submarine Museum at item 13 
in that he was a member of the Argyll and Bute Community Covenant 
Partnership, but did not regard the interest as significant.  
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 27 June 2014 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
With reference to item 15 – Internal Audit Reports to Audit Committee, 
The Chair advised that after attending the Performance Review and 
Scrutiny Committee Development Day, it is his understanding that the 
Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee need to be given time to 
work as a group and it would be better if the joint meeting was held at a 
later date.  
 
 

 4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTING - UPDATE 
   

A report which provided an update on the progress of the council’s 
performance management processes and procedures was considered. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



These were agreed by the Committee in June 2013. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the progress made against the agreed scrutiny 
process for the Council’s performance management system and 
procedures.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, dated 26 
September 2014, submitted) 
 
 

 5. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ISA 260 
  The Committee considered a report by the external auditors which sets 

out the key issues emerging from the audit of the financial statements for 
2013/14 that require to be reported under ISA260.Consideration was also 
given to a separate ISA260 report in relation to the audit of the Council’s 
charities. 
 
Decision  
 
The Audit Committee noted the contents of the report and that an audit of 
land and asset disposal was scheduled for quarter 3.  
 
(Reference: Report by External Auditors – Audit Scotland, dated 
September 2014, submitted.) 
 
 

 6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ASSURANCE REPORT 
  The Committee considered a report which set out information around the 

arrangements in place relating to the management controls and risk for 
treasury management. The purpose of the report was to provide 
assurance to the Committee that appropriate arrangements are in place.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the Treasury Management Assurance Report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 26 September 
2014, submitted) 
 
 

 7. ANNUAL RISK ASSURANCE REPORT 
  A report was considered which provided the Committee with an update on 

risk management activity. The report provided assurance to the 
Committee that risk management is a live process within the organisation 
and it continues to be embedded into day to day management.  
 
Decision  
 

The Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 26 September 

Page 2



2014, submitted) 
 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE SUMMARY 
  A report that detailed the activity undertaken by Internal Audit in quarter 

two was considered. The report provided the Committee with an update 
with regards to progress during quarter two against the following areas: 
 

• 14/15 Audit Plan Progress 

• Individual Audits undertaken  

• Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing  

• National Fraud Initiative  

• Development Plan 

• Performance Indicators. 
 
Decision  
 
The Audit Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 26 September 
2014, submitted) 
 
 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  The Committee considered a report which provided executive summaries 

and details on the audits that have been undertaken by Internal Audit and 
the recommendations that have been identified as a result of these audits.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee of the improved layout 
of the report.  
 
Decision  
 
1. The Committee noted the contents of the reports in respect of the 
following audits:- 
 

(a) Review of sickness and absence 

(b) Review of Marine Services  

(c) Review of Capital Contracts and Operating Leases 

(d) Review of Risk Management  

(e) Review of Local Government Benchmarking Framework 

(f) Review of NPDO 

(g) Review of Insurance  

(h) Review of S75 Planning  

(i) Review of Crematoriums  

(j) Review of Procurement of Utilities 

 

Page 3



2. The Committee agreed to the new format of the report.  

 

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 26 September 2014, 

submitted) 

 
 

 10. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN 

  The external auditors Audit Scotland’s Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 
audit was presented to the Audit Committee on 14 March 2014. The audit 
plan set out the key financial risks facing Argyll and Bute Council in 
financial year 2013/14. A report providing the progress against the 
2013/14 Annual Audit Plan was considered.   
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland, dated September 2014, submitted) 
 
 

 11. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLS 
2013-14 

  The Committee considered a report which provided the results of a review 
carried out by Audit Scotland to evaluate whether the key internal controls 
operating within the m
[...]
ould be presented to a future Audit 
Committee meeting.  
 
The Chair proposed the introduction of clearer communication protocols 
between Internal Audit and Audit Scotland in respect of future reviews. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the content of the management letter.  
 
(Reference: Report by External Auditors – Audit Scotland, dated 21 
September 2014, submitted) 
 
 
 

 Councillor Michael Breslin left the meeting at the end of discussions on the 
above item, and after the decision.  
 
 

 14. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2014-2015 
  Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management 

in implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and 
Internal Audit. The Committee considered a report which set out the 
results from a review performed by Internal Audit for recommendations 
due to be implemented by 31 July 2014.  
 
The Committee noted that Internal Audit were content with the reasons 
behind services delaying certain recommendations and noted that Internal 

Page 5



Audit are looking at developing a protocol that limits the number of times 
that a  target date can be rescheduled.  
 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, submitted, dated 26 
September 2014) 
 
 

 15. AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT DAY ACTION PLAN 
  The Committee considered a report which provided a progress update in 

respect of the Audit Committee Development Day Action Plan for 
2014/15. 
 
Decision  
 
The Audit Committee note the contents of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 26 September 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 16. DEVELOPMENT OF ASSURANCE MAPPING EXERCISE 
  The Committee considered a report which set out the process which 

Grant Thornton, strategic advisors, and the internal audit team have 
adopted to map the Council’s key risks, and the source and level of 
assurance that the Council receives on those risks. 
 
Grace Scanlon asked the Committee for their views on the format of the 
assurance mapping exercise and a discussion was had on this.  
 

The Vice Chair asked Audit Scotland for their view on the proposed 
format. Audit Scotland advised that the format is similar to what is used by 
other Councils within Scotland.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee noted the report and agreed that the format of the 
assurance mapping exercise may have to be revisited at a future meeting.  
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton, dated 3 September 2014, 
submitted) 
 
 

 17. AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS: PRACTICAL GUIDANCE 
  An introduction paper for discussion in relation to CIPFA’s guidance on 

the function and operation of Audit Committees in local authorities which 
provides a view of best practice for audit committees in local authorities 
throughout the UK was considered. 
 
The Committee discussed the Self Assessment of Good Practice which 

Page 6



was included in Appendix d. It was agreed that each member of the 
Committee should complete the Self-Assessment and return this to 
Internal Audit.  
 
Decision  
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

1. to complete and return the Self Assessment of Good Practice to 
Internal Audit by 17 October 2014. 

 
2. to hold an informal discussion on the results of the Self 

Assessment of Good Practice at 11am prior to the start of the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
 

3. to delay the start time of the next meeting to 12pm to allow for the 
informal discussion to take place at 11am. 

 
4. to change the date of the next meeting from Friday 12 December 

to Friday 5 December. 
 

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 26 September 2014, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 5 December 2014 

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report details the Internal Audit activity undertaken October to December 
2014. The objective of the report is to provide an update with regards progress 
during Quarter 3 against a number of areas. 

1.2 Good progress continues to be made. There is clear evidence of improved 
interaction and engagement between Internal Audit and Service Management. 

14/15 Audit Plan progress: Audit plan is currently on track. 

Individual Audits undertaken: seven individual audits have been completed 

during the period. Of these seven audits, six are rated substantial and one is 
rated limited.   

Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units 

are subject to continuous testing. Reporting is by exception. Management 
have responded to previous quarter notifications and there are no outstanding 
issues. Issues arising during the current quarter which require management 
action are in respect of excessive overtime payments and duplicate NI 
numbers. Testing also identified control weaknesses in relation to segregation 
of duties and use of system functionality within the Debtors systems.  

National Fraud Initiative: Data mismatches in relation to Council Tax records 

have been identified and work has commenced in relation to reviewing each 
case.  Services have assisted in the data upload for the 2014 – 2015 
exercise. 

Development Plan: Progress continues to be made against revised 

development plan action points. All items are currently on track. 

Performance indicators: Revised indicators are in place and current status 

is on track / green. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 5 December 2014 

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report details the Internal Audit activity undertaken October to December 
2014. The objective of the report is to provide an update with regards progress 
during Quarter 3 against a number of areas; 

 14/15 Audit Plan progress,  

 Individual Audits undertaken  

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testin
[...]
i.
w

e
ld

o
n

@
a
rg

y
ll-

b
u
te

.g
o
v
.u

k
  

 

 
v
iv

ie
n
n

e
.b

a
rk

e
r@

a
rg

y
ll-

b
u
te

.g
o

v
.u

k
 

w
w

w
.a

rg
y
ll

-b
u

te
.g

o
v
.u

k

A
rg

y
ll

 &
 B

u
te

 –
 R

e
a

li
s

in
g

 o
u

r 
p

o
te

n
ti

a
l 

to
g

e
th

e
r 

Page 88



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  5 DECEMBER 2014 

INTERNAL AUDIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 
This report introduces revised development actions which are a 
continuation of improvement actions arising from a previous review of 
Internal audit which was carried out as part of the strategic development 
and performance improvement partnership with Grant Thornton and 
CIPFA.

1.2 The development plan focuses on continuous development and upskilling 
of the Internal Audit team and includes a number of refresher training 
items aimed at enhancing core skills and to ensure that appropriate tools 
and techniques are utilised.

1.3   The development plan also includes a section for Managing Internal Audit 
activity. Action points include the development of an Argyll and Bute Audit 
Manual which will outline the approach to auditing and will provide a 
guidance and procedural reference document. This should ensure 
consistency of approach and enhance quality of individual audits. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Audit Committee note the content of the development plan. 

3. DETAIL 

3.1 The development plan is shown in Appendix 1. It includes detail of the 
development area, proposed actions and provides an update on progress 
to date. 

4 CONCLUSION 

4.1 The development plan is a continuation of actions points arising from a 
self-assessment exercise and is part of a focus on continuous 
improvement which should ensure consistency of approach and further 
enhance quality of output.

Agenda Item 6Page 89



5. IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Policy: Development plan sets out a number of 
areas of improvement in how Internal Audit 
operate. 

5.2 Financial: None 

[...]
A

u
d

it
 

T
e

a
m

 h
a
s
 a

 t
e

a
m

 p
la

n
 i
n
 p

la
c
e

, 

a
n

d
 r

e
p

o
rt

s
 o

n
 p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 u

s
in

g
 

th
e

 C
o

u
n

c
il'

s
 P

y
ra

m
id

 

p
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 m
a

n
a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

s
y
s
te

m
. 

 

W
e
 w

ill
 c

o
n

ti
n

u
e

 t
o

 r
e

v
ie

w
 t

h
e

 k
e

y
 p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 i
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 a

n
d

 t
a

rg
e
ts

 

in
 p

la
c
e
 a

n
d
 c

o
n

s
u
lt
 w

it
h

 t
h
e

 A
u

d
it
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 a

n
d

 S
e

n
io

r 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

T
e

a
m

 t
o

 e
s
ta

b
lis

h
 i
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 t

h
a

t 
a

re
 m

o
re

 f
o
c
u
s
e

d
 o

n
 

th
e

 o
u
tc

o
m

e
s
 a

n
d

 i
m

p
a
c
t 

o
f 

in
te

rn
a

l 
a

u
d
it
 w

o
rk

.

.

O
n

-T
ra

c
k
 

P
re

p
a

ra
ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 A
c
ti
o

n
in

g
 o

f 
T

e
a

m
 P

la
n

  

In
d

ic
a

ti
v
e

 A
u

d
it
 A

llo
c
a

ti
o

n
s

C
u

s
to

m
e

r 
S

u
rv

e
y
 f

e
e

d
b

a
c
k
 r

e
v
ie

w
e

d
. 

 

Page 92



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 5 DECEMBER 2014 

STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING EXERCISE 

 

1 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out internal audit's assessment of the sources of assurance 
for the Audit Committee on the management of the Council's strategic risks.   

The report describes the approach to the work and the outcomes, including 
recommendations for future internal audit work.

Appendix A highlights our overall assessment against each of the strategic 
risks.  It should be noted that the assessment is based on the level of 
assurance that the Committee can rely on at each level.  A 'low' level 
therefore highlights where there are gaps in evidence of active /targeted 
actions /activity and therefore the level of assurance that can be given, 
rather than an assessment on the management of that risk. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the Strategic Risk Register at Appendix A. 

2.2 The Audit Committee considers implications for the Internal Audit annual 
plans in 2015-16 and 2016-17, specifically: 

verification of data quality within Pyramid 
partnership governance arrangements 
governance and political management arrangements in due course 

2.3 The Audit Committee and Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee 
consider areas of potential duplication relating to scrutiny of service 
performance.  The role of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee 
could be focused on the extent to which reported outcomes have a 
mitigating effect on the risks facing the Council.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 As part of the action plan emerging from the Audit Committee Development 
Day, internal audit undertook to develop an assurance mapping exercise to: 

give senior management and elected/committee members comfort 
that there is a comprehensive risk and assurance framework with no 
potential gaps 

ensure that internal audit plans are targeted to address the key risks 
facing the Council, and where assurance gaps remain 

identify any potential areas of overlap or duplication of assurance. 

Agenda Item 7Page 93



 

3.2 Internal audit has developed the assurance map attached at Appendix A to 
highlight the key sources of assurance available for each strategic risk, 
across each of the three lines of defence.   

4 FIRST LINE OF DEFENCE – MANAGEMENT ASSURANCE 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4,4 

4.5 

4.6 

The council has a well-developed Planning and Performance Management 
Framework, which underpins much of the management assurance process.   

The Strategic Risk Register has clear links to the SOA and Corporate Plan 
and associated aims and outcomes.  Service plans containing outcomes 
and success measures are agreed annually by the council as part of the 
budget setting process. 

Performance against the plans is reviewed quarterly and subject to DMT 
exception reporting where performance does not meet the target, and by 
the Chief Executive at one to ones with Executive Directors that examine 
departmental scorecards. 
[...]


p
ro

fi
le

s
 t
o

 

d
e

v
e

lo
p

 S
O

A

S
O

A
 d

e
liv

e
ry

 

p
la

n
 i
n

c
lu

d
e

s
 l
in

k
 

to
 r

e
s
o

u
rc

e
s

M
e

d
iu

m
P

ro
p

o
s
e

d
 I
A

 

c
o

v
e

ra
g

e
 o

f 
s
e

rv
ic

e
 

p
la

n
n

in
g

 i
n

 2
0

1
6

-1
7

H
IG

H
 -

 C
o

n
tr

o
ls

 i
n

 p
la

c
e

 a
s
s
e

s
s
e

d
 a

s
 a

d
e

q
u

a
te

/e
ff
e

c
ti
v
e

 a
n

d
 i
n

 

p
ro

p
o

rt
io

n
 t
o

 t
h

e
 r

is
k
s

M
E

D
IU

M
 -

 S
o

m
e

 a
re

a
s
 o

f 
lim

it
e

d
 c

o
v
e

ra
g

e
 o

v
e

r 
th

e
 

a
d

e
q

u
a

c
y
/e

ff
e

c
ti
v
e

n
e

s
s
 o

f 
th

e
 c

o
n

tr
o

ls
 i
n

 p
ro

p
o

rt
io

n
 t
o

 t
h

e
 r

is
k
s

L
O

W
 -

 L
im

it
e

d
 c

o
v
e

ra
g

e
 o

v
e

r 
th

e
 a

d
e

q
u

a
c
y
/e

ff
e

c
ti
v
e

n
e

s
s
 o

f 
th

e
 c

o
n

tr
o

ls
 

in
 p

ro
p

o
rt

io
n

 t
o

 t
h

e
 r

is
k
s

In
s
u

ff
ic

ie
n

t 
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 a

t 
p

re
s
e

n
t 
to

 j
u

d
g

e
 t
h

e
 a

d
e

q
u

a
c
y
/e

ff
e

c
ti
v
e

n
e

s
s
 o

f 

th
e

 c
o

n
tr

o
ls

.

2
6

/1
1

/2
0

1
4

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2014 

EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2014 – 2015. 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1     Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management 
in implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and 
Internal Audit. This report and attached appendices are the results from a 
review performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be 
implemented by 31 October 2014. 

1.2 The process requires departmental Executive Directors assigning a 3rd tier 
officer to act as the sole contact for the follow up of both external and 
internal recommendations.  The contact role involves updating both the 
Executive Directors and Internal Audit on progress with agreed audit 
recommendation implementation. 

1.3 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of all agreed recomme
[...]
nally left blank



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 3

 

R
e

co
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti

o
n

s 
D

u
e

 A
ft

e
r 

3
1

 O
ct

o
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4
 

A
C

T
IO

N
 

W
E

A
K

N
E

S
S

E
S

/G
O

O
D

 
A

G
R

E
E

D
 A

C
T

IO
N

:
D

A
T

E
S

 :
C

O
M

M
E

N
T

/E
X

P
LA

N
A

T
IO

N
:

P
Y

R
A

M
ID

: 
P

LA
N

 N
O

:
G

R
A

D
E

:
R

E
S

P
O

N
S

IB
LE

 
 

D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T
 

S
E

R
V

IC
E
 

R
E

P
O

R
T

 N
A

M
E

 

 N
o

n
e
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  5 DECEMBER 2014 

DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report introduces the draft Annual Audit Plan for financial year 
2015/16.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To note proposed content and feedback any comments to the Chief 
Internal Auditor.

3. DETAILS 

3.1 At the Audit Committee Development day it was agreed that a draft audit 
plan would be submitted to the December meeting of the Audit Committee 
to allow members to review proposals and feedback any comments to the 
Chief Internal Auditor prior to approving the finalised plan at the March 
meeting of the committee.

3.2 

3.3

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) stipulate that the 
Council’s internal audit plan must be risk based and focused on 
governance, risk and controls to allow the chief internal Chief Internal 
Auditor to provide an annual opinion on the Council’s internal control 
framework, based on the work undertake during the year. This annual 
opinion informs the Annual Governance Statement.

The draft Annual Audit Plan in shown in Appendix 1. The audits detailed in 
the audit plan have been selected using a risk based assessment of our 
audit universe which is all of the auditable areas within the Council.  

3.4 Factors used in the risk assessment process included the potential impact 
on the Council’s corporate outcomes, the financial materiality, links to 
strategic risks, key changes within the
[...]
e

 a
t 
A

u
d

it
 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 m

e
e

ti
n
g

s
  

 
H

e
a

d
 o

f 
S

tr
a

te
g

ic
 F

in
a

n
c
e

 t
o
 e

n
s
u

re
 t

h
a

t 
S

M
T

 m
e

m
b

e
rs

 

a
tt

e
n

d
 A

u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 M

e
e

ti
n

g
s
 w

h
e

re
 r

e
q

u
ir
e

d
. 

H
e

a
d

 
o

f 
S

tr
a

te
g

ic
 

F
in

a
n
c
e

O
n

-G
o

in
g
 

O
n

 t
ra

c
k
 

7
.

E
n

s
u

ri
n

g
 t
h

a
t 

th
e

 A
u
d

it
 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 c

a
n

  
in

p
u

t 
to

 

p
o

te
n

ti
a

l 
 s

c
o

p
e

 a
n
d

 

c
o

v
e

ra
g

e
 o

f 
In

te
rn

a
l 
a
u

d
it
 t

o
 

m
e

e
t 
th

e
ir
 a

s
s
u

ra
n

c
e

 

re
q

u
ir
e

m
e
n

ts

 
IA

 t
o

 p
re

p
a

re
 i
n

d
ic

a
ti
v
e

 2
0

1
5

-1
6

 a
n

n
u

a
l 
a

u
d
it
 p

la
n

 f
o

r 

D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r 

a
u

d
it
 c

o
m

m
it
te

e
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
, 

to
 e

n
s
u

re
 t
h

a
t 

A
u
d

it
 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 m

e
m

b
e

rs
 h

a
v
e

 t
h

e
 o

p
p

o
rt

u
n

it
y
 t

o
 i
n
p

u
t 

to
 t

h
e

 

p
la

n
 

In
te

rn
a
l 
a
u

d
it

D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
4

O
n

 -
tr

a
c
k
 

8
.

Im
p

ro
v
in

g
 t

h
e

 i
m

p
a
c
t 

o
f 

in
te

rn
a

l 
a
u

d
it

T
o

 r
e

v
ie

w
 t

h
e

 f
o

rm
a

t 
o

f 
p

ro
g

re
s
s
 r

e
p

o
rt

s
, 

to
 e

n
s
u

re
 t
h

a
t 

th
e

y
 f

o
c
u

s
 o

n
 k

e
y
 r

is
k
s
 

T
o

 e
n

s
u

re
 t
h

a
t 
in

te
rn

a
l 
a

u
d

it
 f
in

d
in

g
s
 a

re
 c

le
a

r,
 a

n
d
 r

is
k
s
 

p
ro

p
e

rl
y
 a

rt
ic

u
la

te
d

 

In
te

rn
a
l 
a
u

d
it

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
5

 
O

n
-T

ra
c
k
 

  

Page 166



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

STRATEGIC FINANCE 27 NOVEMBER 2014

AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2013-14 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out the outcome of the External Auditors (Audit Scotland) audit 
of the Council’s financial statements for 2013-14. The audited accounts 
incorporating the audit certificate are attached along with a set of summary 
accounts and a financial snapshot which can fit on a single sheet of paper all 
re
[...]
al Fund –Other 

earmarkings

General fund –

Unallocated

General fund – Strategic 

Housing Fund

General fund –

Contingency

Capital fund

Page 296


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2014-2015
	APPENDIX 1 - 1OBAN AIRPORT
	APPENDIX 2 - CUSTOMER SERVICES INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
	APPENDIX 3 - FLAG INTERNAL REPORT
	APPENDIX 4 - DIRECT PAYMENTS AUDIT REPORT
	APPENDIX 5 - LAND AND ASSET AUDIT
	APPENDIX 6 - LEADER FUNDING
	APPENDIX 7 - PYRAMID

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	APPENDIX 1 - INTERNAL AUDIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN

	7 STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING EXERCISE
	APPENDIX 1 - STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING EXCERCISE

	8 EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP
	APPENDIX 1 - SERVICE SUMMARIES
	APPENDIX 2 - RECOMMENDATIONS OVEDUE 31 OCT 2014
	APPENDIX 3 - RECOMMENDATIONS DUE AFTER 31 OCT 2014

	9 DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16
	10 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
	11 AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT DAY - ACTION PLAN
	APPENDIX 1 - AUDIT COMMITTEE DEV DAY ACTION PLAN

	12 AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2013 - 14
	APP1 - AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	APP 2 - FINANCIAL SUMMARY 2013 - 14
	APP 3 - FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present:  Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Gordon Blair  
 Michael Breslin  
 Maurice Corry  
 Iain Angus MacDonald  
 Richard Traill  
 Sheila Hill  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor 
 Grace Scanlin, Grant Thornton 
 Fiona Mitchell-Knight, Audit Scotland 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  No apologies for absence were intimated. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 26 September 2014 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
 

  The Committee considered a report which detailed the Internal Audit activity 
undertaken October to December 2014 and provided an update with regards to 
progress during Quarter 3 against the following areas; 
 

• 14/15 Audit Plan progress 

• Internal Audits undertaken 

• Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing 

• National Fraud Initiative 

• Development Plan 

• Performance Indicators 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 



 

 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 December 2014, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2014-2015 
 

  The Committee considered a report which provided executive summaries and 
details on seven audits that had been undertaken by Internal Audit and the 
recommendations that had been identified as a result of these audits. 
 
During discussion on the Land and Asset Disposal Audit Summary report, the 
Chief Executive informed the Committee that the Director of Customer Services 
would be inviting SOLACE Enterprises to provide a “health check” on all 
procedures and processes relating to the review of Council assets and their 
marketing. 
 
The Committee was advised of the distinction between valuations as part of the 
disposals process and for the asset register for inclusion in accounts in 
compliance with professional guidance. It was recognised that there was a 
requirement to ensure that reports kept Members clearly informed on asset 
management and to differentiate between operational assets, surplus assets and 
investment property. 
 
It was noted that an Elected Members Seminar was due to be held early in 2015 
on Asset Management Strategy.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and detail within each individual 
report in respect of the following audits; 
 

• Airports 

• Customer Service Centre 

• Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) 

• Income Maximisation – Direct Payments 

• Land and Asset Disposal 

• LEADER 

• Pyramid Performance Management System 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 December 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

  The Committee considered a report which introduced revised development 
actions which were a continuation of improvement actions arising from a 
previous review of Internal Audit. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the development plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 December 2014, submitted)  
 



 

 

 7. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING EXERCISE 
 

  A report which set out internal audit’s assessment of the sources of assurance 
for the Audit Committee on the management of the Council’s strategic risks was 
considered.  The report described the approach to the work and the outcomes, 
including recommendations for future internal audit work. 
 
The Committee considered the Strategic Risk Register to be important, valuable 
and informative, and that is was being carried out across the corporate structure 
of the Council. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee; 
 
(i) noted the Strategic Risk Register shown at Appendix A; 
 
(ii) noted that the Risk Appetite Framework would be reporting to the March 

meeting of the Strategic Risk Group, following which any further 
comments could be brought to a future meeting of the Audit Committee; 

 
(iii) agreed that the Audit Committee consider the implications for the Internal 

Audit annual plans in 2015 – 16 and 2016 – 17, specifically: 
 

• verification of data quality within Pyramid 

• partnership governance arrangements 

• governance and political management arrangements in due course 
 
(iv) agreed that the Audit Committee and Performance Review and Scrutiny 

Committee consider areas of potential duplication relating to scrutiny of 
service performance, and that the role of the Performance Review and 
Scrutiny  Committee could be focused on the extent to which reported 
outcomes have a mitigating effect on the risks facing the Council; and  

 
(v) agreed that a report on the governance of the Community Planning 

Partnership be placed on a future Agenda of the Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Grace Scanlin dated 5 December 2014, submitted) 
 

 8. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 
 

  The Committee considered a report which documented the progress made by 
departmental management in implementing the recommendations made by both 
External Audit and Internal Audit due for implementation by 31 October 2014. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 December 2014, submitted) 
 

 9. DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 



 

 

  The Committee considered a report which introduced the draft Annual Audit Plan 
for financial year 2015/16. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 December 2014, 
submitted) 
 

 10. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  A report which provided a summary of findings carried out by Audit Scotland 
arising from the 2013/14 audit of Argyll and Bute Council was considered. 
 
The Committee noted and discussed the following five key messages arising 
from the report; 
 

• Best Value, use of resources & performance 

• Governance & Accountability 

• Financial position 

• Financial statements 

• Outlook  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee; 
 
(i) agreed that the Chief Executive would review the recommendations 

arising from the report; and 
 

(ii) noted that a review of the Action Plans drawn up following both Audit 
Scotland reports would be available in January/February 2015. 

 
(Reference: Audit Scotland Argyll and Bute Council Annual Report on the 
2013/14 Audit dated October 2014, submitted) 
 

 11. AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT DAY - ACTION PLAN 
 

  The Committee considered a report which provided a progress update in respect 
of the Audit Committee Development Day Action Plan for 2014/15. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee; 
 
(i) noted the content of the report; and 
 
(ii) agreed that the Audit Committee Work Plan 2014 – 15 include a standing 

item on “Governance of Community Planning Partnership” from 25 
September 2015. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 5 December 2014, submitted 



 

 

and Appendix 2 Audit Committee Work Plan 2014 – 15, tabled) 
 

 12. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2013 - 14 
 

  The Committee considered a report which set out the outcome of the External 
Auditors (Audit Scotland) audit of the Council’s financial statements for 2013-14. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee; 
 
(i) noted the audited accounts and terms of the audit certificate; and 

 
(ii) noted the summary accounts and financial snapshot. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 27 November 2014, 
submitted) 
 
At this point the Committee took the opportunity to thank Bruce West, Head of 
Strategic Finance for his contribution to the work of the Audit Committee and the 
Council, and wished him success in his new role. 
 

 


